
Violation letter   
By Email/Post 

 Government of IndIa 
mInIstry of mInes 

IndIan Bureau of mInes 
offIce of the reGIonal controller of mInes   

  
           Jabalpur,  

Dated:  22.12.2023 
To, 

Smt Priyanka Sharma (Nominated Owner)  
M/s Narayan Metals and Mineral 
Dhukan No 03, Bengali Club Market,  
Karamchand Chowk, Jabalpur (M.P)-482001. 

        Email: nayrayanminerals01@gmail.com 
 

Sub.: Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017, in respect to  
your Gosalpur manganese, iron ore, Blue dust Mine , Mine Code 40MPR18017 over an area of 
12.77 hect; situated in Village – Gosalpur , District: - Jablpur  of M.P. 
 

Sir, 
         The following provision of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules 2017 were found 

violated in your above mentioned mine during the inspection by the undersigned on 02.11.2023 
in presence of Shri. Sanjay Tiwari (Lessee representative) and  Indraneel Dhawande Q.P 

 
 

Rule No 
 

Nature of violation observed in detail 

 
 

Rule 
11(1) 

No holder of a mining lease shall commence or carry out mining operations in any area 
except in accordance with the mining plan approved, modified or reviewed by the Indian 
Bureau of Mines or prepared and certified in accordance with the system established by the 
State Government  pursuant to the proviso to clause (b) of sub-section (2) of section 5. 
 
i. It is observed that Mine working have been encroached the 7.5m barrier   in between the 

boundary pillars No. BP 04 and BP 03 
ii.  The Waste dump found extending outside the lease area in the Northern side. 

iii.  Mineral Stack in the northern direction is being encroached by the waste dump of the 
adjacent mine which causing dilution of mineral. 

iv. Bench heights are not maintain systematically which resulting creation of high wall. 
 

Rule 
12(4) 

In the case of existing mining leases detailed exploration (G1 level) over the entire potentially 
mineralised area under the mining lease shall be carried out within a period of five years from 
the date of commencement of these rules. 
 

          The Mining lease area has not been explored under G1 level over the entire potentially 
mineralized area. 

Rule 
31(4) 

The plans and sections required under these rules shall be maintained up to date within three 
months in case of category ‘A’ mines as referred to in clause (a) of sub-rule (2) of rule 55, and 
within twelve months in the case of any other mine. 
 
             The plans and sections have not been updated as required. 
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2. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence 
punishable under Rule 62 of Mineral Conservations and Development Rules, 2017. 
 
3. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office 
within a period of 45 days from the date of issue of this letter. 

     Yours faithfully  
 
 

(Kathroju Naveen) 
Sr. Asst. Controller of Mines, 

For Regional controller of Mines, 
Jabalpur. 

Copy to:   
1. Controller of Mines, COM(CZ). 
2. The Director of Geology & Mining, Government of Madhya Pradesh, Khanij Bhavan, Arera Hills, 

Bhopal (MP)( As the Mining Boundary is encroached by the Pit.) 
3. The District Collector, Jabalpur 

 
          (Kathroju Naveen) 

Sr.Asst. Controller of Mines, 
          For Regional controller of 

Mines, Jabalpur 
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